

No. 20-1650

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS CONCEPCION, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

*Assistant Attorney General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW GUARNIERI

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

JOEL S. JOHNSON

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	3
A. Legal background .....	4
1. The Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986.....	4
2. The Fair Sentencing Act of 2010.....	7
3. The First Step Act of 2018.....	8
B. Petitioner’s conviction and sentence .....	9
Summary of argument .....	15
Argument.....	19
I. Section 404 of the First Step Act leaves consideration of developments unrelated to the Fair Sentencing Act to the district court’s discretion .....	20
A. Section 404 motions operate as a limited exception to the general rule of finality in criminal sentencing and do not require a plenary resentencing .....	20
B. Section 404 does not mandate a resentencing that incorporates legal or factual changes unrelated to the Fair Sentencing Act .....	25
1. The text, context, and purpose of Section 404 all refute a mandatory approach.....	26
2. Petitioner provides no sound reason for mandatory incorporation of the Section 3553(a) factors in the context of a Section 404 motion.....	30
3. A mandatory approach would produce unwarranted sentencing disparities .....	37
C. Section 404 permits consideration of postsentencing developments in the district court’s discretion .....	39
II. The judgment below should be affirmed.....	42

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion .....	45
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	40
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	36
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	43
<i>Chavez-Meza v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1959 (2018) .....	33, 35
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	27, 28
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017). .....	32
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) ...	6, 7, 8, 29, 35
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	28
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	35, 42
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016) .....	40
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	4, 5, 6
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	31
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	40
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	32, 35
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	35
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	24, 33
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	28
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	20
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1859 (2021).....	8, 29
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979).....	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 956 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	36
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 986 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	40
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 836 Fed. Appx. 468 (8th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 974 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2020).....	24, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	36
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020).....	30, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 963 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2020).....	24, 34
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 975 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Foote</i> , 784 F.3d 931 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 576 U.S. 1027 (2015).....	38
<i>United States v. Foreman</i> , 958 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>United States v. Fowowe</i> , 1 F.4th 522 (7th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	20
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 568 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Hegwood</i> , 934 F.3d 414 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 285 (2019) .....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 967 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2020).....	32, 41

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 962 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021) .....	24, 27, 38
<i>United States v. Lancaster</i> , 997 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2021).....	38
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 1 F.4th 40 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	34
<i>United States v. Mannie</i> , 971 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	41
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 991 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 20-1653 (filed May 24, 2021) .....	26
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 975 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Moyhernandez</i> , 5 F.4th 195 (2d Cir. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-6009 (filed Oct. 19, 2021) .....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	26
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 957 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 958 F.3d 494 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 907 (2020) .....	24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>United States v. Wirsing</i> , 943 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2019).....	24

Statutes, guidelines, and rules:

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-579, 100 Stat. 3207 .....	4
§ 1002(2), 100 Stat. 3207-2 to 3207-4.....	4

VII

Statutes, guidelines, and rules—Continued:	Page
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
21 U.S.C. 812.....	4
21 U.S.C. 841.....	6
21 U.S.C. 841(a) (2006).....	42
21 U.S.C. 841(a).....	4
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) (2006).....	3, 10
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	4
21 U.S.C. 841(b).....	4
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A).....	4, 5, 7
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(i).....	4
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(ii)-(iii) (1988).....	5
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	7
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B) (2006).....	3, 10
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B).....	4, 5, 7, 12
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(i).....	5
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(ii)-(iii) (1988).....	5
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(iii) (2006).....	10, 42
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	7
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C).....	12, 43
21 U.S.C. 851.....	10
21 U.S.C. 960(b).....	7
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(1).....	5
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(2).....	5
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220,	
124 Stat. 2372.....	7, 29, 1a
§ 2, 124 Stat. 2372.....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
§ 2(a)(1), 124 Stat. 2372.....	7, 1a
§ 2(a)(2), 124 Stat. 2372.....	7, 1a
§ 2(b), 124 Stat. 2372.....	7, 1a
§ 2(b)(1), 124 Stat. 2372.....	7, 1a
§ 2(b)(2), 124 Stat. 2372.....	7, 1a

VIII

Statutes, guidelines, and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 3, 124 Stat. 2372.....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
§ 8, 124 Stat. 2374.....	7, 40, 6a
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391,	
132 Stat. 5194 .....	3, 8a
§ 401, 132 Stat. 5220 .....	28, 8a
§ 401(c), 132 Stat. 5221 .....	29, 10a
§ 403, 132 Stat. 5221 .....	28, 11a
§ 403(b), 132 Stat. 5222 .....	28, 11a
§ 404, 132 Stat. 5222 .....	<i>passim</i> , 11a
§ 404(a), 132 Stat. 5222.....	8, 12, 23, 26, 11a
§ 404(b), 132 Stat. 5222 .....	<i>passim</i> , 11a
§ 404(c), 132 Stat. 5222.....	<i>passim</i> , 11a
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984,	
Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. II,	
98 Stat. 1987 (18 U.S.C. 3551 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	33
18 U.S.C. 3552(a) .....	33
18 U.S.C. 3553.....	17, 12a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....	<i>passim</i> , 12a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1).....	41, 12a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2).....	41, 12a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4).....	31, 13a
18 U.S.C. 3553(c) .....	33, 17a
18 U.S.C. 3582(a) .....	33, 21a
18 U.S.C. 3582(c) .....	16, 21, 23, 28, 21a
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(1)(A) .....	33, 22a
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(1)(B) .....	<i>passim</i> , 23a
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 23a
1 U.S.C. 109.....	29, 35
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	28, 35
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(2).....	34
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(4).....	34



IX

Statutes, guidelines, and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	11, 12, 18, 35, 38, 39
28 U.S.C. 2255(h) .....	12
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 1B1.10 .....	8
§ 1B1.10(a)(1) .....	37
§ 2D1.1 (1987).....	6
§ 2D1.1(a)(5).....	5
§ 2D1.1(c).....	5
§ 4B1.1 (2008).....	10
§ 4B1.1 .....	27
§ 4B1.1(a).....	10
§ 4B1.1(b) .....	11
App. C:	
Amend. 748 (Nov. 1, 2010) .....	8
Amend. 750 (Nov. 1, 2011) .....	8
Amend. 759 (Nov. 1, 2011) .....	8
Supp., Amend. 798 (Aug. 1, 2016).....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 43(a)(3).....	34
Rule 43(b)(4) .....	25
Miscellaneous:	
75 Fed. Reg. 66,188 (Oct. 27, 2010).....	8
U.S. Sent. Comm’n:	
<i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal     Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2002) .....	7
<i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and     Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (Feb. 1995).....	6
